

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

SANOFI-AVENTIS U.S., LLC,

Plaintiff,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 3:21-CV-634

**DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

BACKGROUND2

I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND2

II. PHARMACEUTICAL COMPANIES UNILATERALLY RESTRICT ACCESS TO 340B DISCOUNTS FOR SAFETY-NET PROVIDERS.....7

III. PHARMACEUTICAL COMPANIES SUE TO PREVENT HHS’s ENFORCEMENT OF THE 340B STATUTE11

STANDARD OF REVIEW12

ARGUMENT.....13

I. SANOFI CANNOT SUCCEED ON THE MERITS.....14

 A. ADR BOARD MEMBERS ARE INFERIOR OFFICERS.....14

 B. THE ADR PROCESS DOES NOT INFRINGE THE POWER OF THE JUDICIARY22

II. SANOFI HAS NOT ESTABLISHED IRREPARABLE HARM30

 A. Allegations violations of structural constitutional provisions are insufficient to support a preliminary injunction.30

 B. Injuries that may arise from an adverse ADR decision are too remote and too speculative to establish irreparable harm.32

III. THE BALANCE OF THE EQUITIES AND THE PUBLIC INTEREST WEIGH AGAINST THE REQUESTED INJUNCTION.....34

CONCLUSION.....35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Adams v. Freedom Forge Corp.,
204 F.3d 475 (3d Cir. 2000) 32, 33

Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
No. 4:20-cv-08806-YGR, 2021 WL 616323 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 17, 2021) 10, 11, 34

Am. Petroleum Inst. v. Jorling,
710 F. Supp. 421 (N.D.N.Y. 1989) 31

Ass’n of Am. Railroads v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.
821 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 20, 27

Ass’n of N.J. Rifle & Pistol Clubs Inc. v. Att’y Gen. N.J.,
974 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2020) 12, 13

Arthrex, Inc. v. Smith & Nephew, Inc.,
941 F.3d 1320 (Fed. Cir. 2019) 22

Astra USA, Inc. v. Santa Clara Cty.,
563 U.S. 110 (2011) 4, 30, 34

Atl. Coast Demolition & Recycling, Inc. v. Bd. of Chosen Freeholders of Atl. Cty.,
893 F. Supp. 301 (D.N.J. 1995) 31

Beard v. Braunstein,
914 F.2d 434 (3rd Cir. 1990) 27

Bethlehem Steel Corp. v. EPA,
669 F.2d 903 (3d Cir. 1982) 33

Billing v. Ravin, Greenberg & Zackin, P.A.,
22 F.3d 1242 (3rd Cir. 1994) 28

Campbell Soup Co. v. ConAgra, Inc.,
977 F.2d 86 (3d Cir. 1992) 32

CFTC v. Schor,
478 U.S. 833 (1986) 29

Cirko ex rel. Cirko v. Commissioner of Social Security,
948 F.3d 148 (3d Cir. 2020) 32

City of Hugo v. Nichols,
656 F.3d 1251 (10th Cir. 2011) 31

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania v. HHS,
80 F.3d 796 (3rd Cir. 1996)..... 16, 19, 22

Cont’l Grp., Inc. v. Amoco Chems. Corp.,
614 F.2d 351 (3d Cir. 1980) 32, 33

Cornish v. Dudas,
540 F. Supp. 2d 61 (D.D.C. 2008)34

Crowell v. Benson,
285 U.S. 22 (1932)29

Edmond v. United States,
520 U.S. 651 (1997)..... 15, 17, 21, 22

Fleming v. USD,
No. 17-1246, slip op. (D.C. Cir. Feb. 16, 2021).....17

Frank’s GMC Truck Ctr., Inc. v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
847 F.2d 100 (3d Cir. 1988)33

Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Company Accounting Oversight Board,
561 U.S. 477 (2010)..... 15, 16, 20, 22

FTC v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal.,
449 U.S. 232 (1980)33

Gill v. Whitford,
138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018).....35

Goadby v. Phila. Elec. Co.,
639 F.2d 117 (3d Cir. 1981)33

Hammond v. Baldwin,
866 F.2d 172 (6th Cir. 1989).....31

Hobe v. Casey,
868 F.2d 69 (3d Cir. 1989)31

Illinois v. Lidster,
540 U.S. 419 (2004)32

In re Grand Jury Invest.,
916 F.3d 1047 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 18, 20, 22

Instant Air Freight Co. v. C.F. Air Freight, Inc.,
882 F.2d 797 (3d Cir. 1989) 12, 33

Intercollegiate Broad. Sys., Inc. v. Copyright Royalty Bd.,
684 F.3d 1332 (D.C. Cir. 2012)17, 19 , 22

Ironridge Glob. IV, Ltd. v. SEC,
146 F. Supp. 3d 1294 (N.D. Ga. 2015)31

Kalaris v. Donovan,
697 F.2d 376 (D.C. Cir. 1983) 20, 28, 29, 30

Landry v. Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp.,
204 F.3d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 2000)32

Live 365, Inc. v. Copyright Royalty Bd.,
698 F. Supp. 2d 25 (D.D.C. 2010)31

Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr. Inc.,
512 U.S. 753 (1994)35

Mazurek v. Armstrong,
520 U.S. 968 (1997)12

Munaf v. Geren,
553 U.S. 674 (2008)12

Murray’s Lessee v. Hoboken Land & Improvement Co.,
59 U.S. 272 (1855)25

N. Pipeline Const. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.,
458 U.S. 50 (1982)25

N.Y. State Rest. Ass’n v. N.Y.C. Bd. of Health,
545 F. Supp. 2d 363 (S.D.N.Y. 2008),
rev’d on other grounds, 556 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2009)31

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009)34

Oil States Energy Servs., LLC v. Greene’s Energy Grp., LLC,
138 S. Ct. 1365 (2018)25, 26, 29

Oxford Assocs. v. Waste Sys. Auth. of E. Montgomery Cty.,
271 F.3d 140 (3d Cir. 2001)31

Pro. Toning & Recovery Operators of Ill. v. Box, No. 08 c 4096,
2008 WL 52211192 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 11, 2008)31

Pub. Serv. Co. of N.H. v. Town of W. Newbury,
835 F.2d 380 (1st Cir. 1987)31

Reilly v. City of Harrisburg,
858 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2017) 12, 13, 14

Seaside Civic League, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Housing & Urban Dev.,
2014 WL 2192052 (N.D. Cal. 2014) 34

Spencer v. Dist. of Columbia,
416 F. Supp. 2d 5 (D.D.C. 2006) 34

Stern v. Marshall,
564 U.S. 462 (2011) *passim*

Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Prods. Co.,
473 U.S. 568 (1985) 26, 28

United Church of the Med. Ctr. v. Med. Ctr. Comm’n,
689 F.2d 693 (7th Cir. 1982) 30

Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch,
451 U.S. 390 (1981) 35

Valley v. Rapides Parish Sch. Bd.,
118 F.3d 1047 (5th Cir. 1997) 31

Weissbaus v. Cuomo, 20-cv-5826 (BMC),
2021 WL 103481 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 11, 2021) 31

U.S. CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2 14

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 256b(a) 3

42 U.S.C. § 256b(d)(1) 5

42 U.S.C. § 256b(d)(3)(A) 5, 18, 20, 27

42 U.S.C. § 256b(d)(3)(B) 18, 21

42 U.S.C. § 256b(d)(3)(C) 21

42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8(a)(1) 3

Veterans Health Care Act of 1992,
Pub. L. No. 102-585, 106 Stat. 4943 (1992),
codified at § 340B, Public Health Service Act, 42 U.S.C. § 256b (1992) 2

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act,
 Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010)4

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 1023-384 (1992) (conf. report)2

REGULATIONS

42 C.F.R. pt. 106

42 C.F.R. § 10.11(a)5

42 C.F.R. § 10.20(a)(1)(ii)..... 20, 21

42 C.F.R. § 10.20(c)(1).....7

42 C.F.R. § 10.21(a)24

42 C.F.R. § 10.23(b).....7

42 C.F.R. § 10.24(d)..... 7, 33

42 C.F.R. § 10.24(e)7, 23, 24

42 C.F.R. § 10.3.....6, 18, 27

340B Drug Pricing Program; Administrative Dispute Resolution,
 81 Fed. Reg. 53,381 (Aug. 12, 2016).....6

340B Drug Pricing Program Administrative Dispute Resolution Process,
 75 Fed. Reg. 57,233 (Sep. 20, 2010).....6

340B Drug Pricing Program: Administrative Dispute Resolution Regulation,
 85 Fed. Reg. 80,632 (Dec. 14, 2020), (codified at 42 C.F.R. pt. 10).....*passim*

Notice Regarding 340B Drug Pricing Program-Contract Pharmacy Services,
 75 Fed. Reg. 10,272-01 (Mar. 5, 2010)4

Notice Regarding Section 602 of the Veterans Health Care Act of 1992; Contract
 Pharmacy Services,
 61 Fed. Reg. 43,549-01 (Aug. 23, 1996) 3, 4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alan B. Morrison, *Administrative Agencies Are Just Like Legislatures and Courts-Except
 When They're Not*,
 59 Admin. L. Rev. 79 (2007).....24

AO 20-26, *available at*

https://www.hhs.gov/guidance/sites/default/files/hhs-guidance-documents/340B-AO-FINAL-12-30-2020_0.pdf11

**BREAKING: HRSA Is Investigating Whether Manufacturer Policies to Restrict
340B Pricing at Contract Pharmacies Violates Statute, 340B Report (Sept. 2, 2020),**

<https://340breport.substack.com/p/breaking-hrsa-is-investigating-whether>.....8

Letter to Sec. Azar, *available at*

https://mckinley.house.gov/uploadedfiles/congressional_member_340b_letter_to_azar_9.14.20.pdf.....10
